All contents are Copyright © 1992–2006 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 1 of 7
Product Bulletin No. 364872
Cisco IOS Software Release 12.2(31)SGA for
Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series Supervisor Engines
This product bulletin describes the hardware and so ftware features supported by Cisco IOS ® Software Release
12.2(31)SGA for the Cisco ® Catalyst ® 4500 Series Supervisor Engine II-Plus, II-Plus-TS,  II-Plus-10GE, IV, V, and
V-10GE. The Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series Supervisor E ngine III is not supported in this software release .
KEY RELEASE MESSAGE

All contents are Copyright © 1992–2006 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 5 of 7
For more information about the Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series, visit http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/lan/cat4000/index.htm.
Ordering Information
Tables 2, 3, and 4 provide product numbers and ordering information for Cisco IOS Software Release 12.2(31)SGA and supporting
hardware.
Table 2. Cisco IOS Software Release 12.2(31)SGA Product Numbers and Images
Product Number Description Image
S45IPB-12231SGA(=) Cisco IOS Software for the Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series Supervisor Engines II-Plus, II-
Plus-TS, II-Plus-10GE, IV, V, and V-10GE (IP Base image)
Cat4500-ipbase-mz
S45IPBK9-12231SGA(=) Cisco IOS Software for the Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series Supervisor Engines II-Plus, II-
Plus-TS, II-Plus-10GE, IV, V, and V-10GE (IP Base image with Triple Data
Encryption Standard [3DES])
Cat4500-ipbasek9-mz
S45ES-12231SGA(=) Cisco IOS Software for the Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series Supervisor Engines IV, V, and
V-10GE (Enterprise Services image with BGP support)
Cat4500-entservices-mz
S45ESK9-12231SGA(=) Cisco IOS Software for the Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series Supervisor Engines IV, V, and
V-10GE (Enterprise Services image with 3DES and BGP support)
Cat4500-entservicesk9-mz
Table 3. Cisco Catalyst 4500 ISSU Paper Licenses (One per Chassis)
Product Number Description
FR45-ISSU-LIC(=) Catalyst 45xxR Series ISSU paper license. Requires dual supervisors.
FR45-ISSU-POE-LIC Catalyst 45xxR Series ISSU promotional PoE paper license. Requires dual supervisors and at least 48-port PoE ports in
a new factory configured system.
Table 4. Cisco IOS Software Release 12.2(31)SGA Hardware Support
Product Number Description
WS-X4013+ Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series Supervisor Engine II-Plus
WS-X4013+/2 Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series Redundant Supervisor Engine II-Plus
WS-X4013+TS Cisco Catalyst 4503 Series Supervisor Engine II-Plus-TS
WS-X4013+10GE Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series Supervisor Engine II-Plus-10GE
WS-X4013+10GE/2 Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series Redundant Supervisor Engine II-Plus-10GE
WS-X4515 Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series Supervisor Engine IV
WS-X4515/2 Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series Redundant Supervisor Engine IV
WS-X4516 Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series Supervisor Engine V
WS-X4516/2 Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series Redundant Supervisor Engine V
WS-X4516-10GE Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series Supervisor Engine V-10GE
WS-X4516-10GE/2 Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series Redundant Supervisor Engine V-10GE
WS-C4503 Cisco Catalyst 4503 Switch chassis
WS-C4506 Cisco Catalyst 4506 Switch chassis
WS-C4507R Cisco Catalyst 4507R Switch chassis
WS-C4510R Cisco Catalyst 4510R Switch chassis
WS-X4124-FX-MT(=) Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series 24-port Fast Ethernet switching module, 100BASE-FX multimode fiber (MMF). MTRJ
WS-X4124-RJ45(=) Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series 24-port 10/100 module (RJ-45)
WS-X4148-FX-MT(=) Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series 48-port Fast Ethernet switching module, 100BASE-FX, MMF, MTRJ
WS-X4148-FE-LX-MT(=) Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series 48-port Fast Ethernet switching module, 100BASE-LX10 single-mode fiber, MTRJ
WS-X4148-RJ(=) Cisco Catalyst 4500 Series 48-port 10/100 module (RJ-45)